553

No. 555, S.]

[Published August 8, 1949.

## CHAPTER 614.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum named therein to E. G. Holley to compensate him for damages to his property caused by wards of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to E. G. Holley of Beaver, Marinette county \$5,000 to compensate him for such damages to his property occasioned by fire caused by wards of the state not otherwise compensated under policies of insurance covering such loss. This appropriation is made without any legal liability on the part of the state of Wisconsin for any damage so sustained by E. G. Holley, or his wife or family. This appropriation and any payment made pursuant thereto shall enure solely to the benefit of E. G. Holley and his wife and family, and shall not be assignable or subject to subrogation, and any assignment heretofore or hereafter made by E. G. Holley or his wife or family of any or all right of recovery against any party for such loss to the extent that payment therefor was made by any person or company shall not apply to

Underscored, stricken, and setoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

this appropriation or any payment made pursuant thereto and no action shall lie or be maintained therefor on such assignment. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim by E. G. Holley arising as a result of said fire.

Approved August 3, 1949.